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added to and apportioned among the free high schools pro-
vided for in sections 490 and 491. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved July 5, 1911. 

No. 1027, A.] 	 [Published July 7, 1911. 
CHAPTER 556. 

AN ACT to repeal section 1463a, to amend subsections 1 and 5, 
of section 1463, and section 1464, of the statutes, relating to 
state aid for premiums on agricultural exhibits at fairs. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 1463a of the statutes is repealed. 
SECTION 2. Subsections 1 and 5, of section 1463, and section 

1464 of the statutes are amended to read: (Section 1463) 1. 
There shall be paid within thirty days after the first of Feb-
ruary, out of the state treasury, to each organized agricultural 
society, association or board in the state, which shall have sub-
stantially complied with the following conditions, * * 
eighty per cent * • * of the total amount of premiums 
thereby paid at its annual fair for the preceding year * * * 
upon live stock, articles of production, educational exhibits, agri-
cultural implements and tools, domestic manufactures, mechani-
cal implements and productions, for which published premiums 
have been offered; but in no case shall any one premium exceed 
the sum of fifty dollars. 

(Section 1463) 5. Such money shall be paid to the treasurer 
of the society, association or board * * *. Provided, that the 
amounts to be paid any such organized agricultural society, as-
sociation or board during any year, shall not exceed the follow-
ing amounts, to-wit: To the state board of agriculture the sum 
of * * * fifteen thousand dollars, to the Northern Wiscon-
sin state fair or the La Crosse inter-state fair association, the 
sum of five thousand dollars each, to the Walworth county agri-
cultural society, comprising the counties of Walworth, Racine, 
Kenosha and Waukesha, the sum of three thousand dollars, and 
to any other county agricultural society or other association or 
board above mentioned, the sum of two thousand and * • * 
five hundred dollars each. 

Section 1464. All moneys received by any such society, as-
sociation or board, either from the state or any other source, 
after paying the necessary incidental expenses thereof, shall be 
paid out annually, by bank check or draft in each individual 
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case, for premiums awarded, in such sums * 	* as its by- 
laws, rules and regulations shall direct, on such live animals, 
articles of production, educational exhibits, agricultural imple-
ments and tools, domestic manufactures, mechanical implements 
and productions as are the growth and manufacture of the dis-
trict which such society, association or board represents, but 
live stock, the growth of any other county, state or country, may 
receive the same premiums as those which are the growth of the 
district where fair is located, should the society, association or 
board governing so decide. Provided, that moneys received by 
any such society, association or board from. a source other than 
from the stale, may be paid out for trials Gr exhibitions of speed. 
or other contests, for which published premiums hare been offer-
ed. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved July 5, 1911. 

No. 1039, A.] 	 [Published July 7, 1911. 

CHAPTER 557. 
AN ACT to amend section 14, of chapter 71, laws of 1897, relat- 

ing to the county court of Jefferson county. 
The people of the Stale of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly. do enact as follows: 

SECTION I. Section 14, of chapter 71, laws of 1897, is amended 
to read: Section 14. There shall be held • • " two gen-
eral terms, viz.: Third Monday in April of each year at the 
county seat of said county, and third Monday of November of 
each year at the city of Watertown in said county. Special 
terms of said court may be called and held by order of the judge 
of said court, a copy of which order shall be published three suc-
cessive weeks in two newspapers published in said county before 
such special term. All such special terms of said court shall be 
held at the county seat of Jefferson county aforesaid. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take .  effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publical ion. 

Approved July 5, 1911. 


